

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 09-10996

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARK CUBAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

DAVID M. BECKER
General Counsel

MARK D. CAHN
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

RANDALL W. QUINN
Assistant General Counsel

MICHAEL L. POST
Senior Litigation Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
(202) 551-5011 (Post)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case	2
B. Facts	3
C. Proceedings in the District Court	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE COMPLAINT FAILED ADEQUATELY TO ALLEGE DECEPTION AS REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 10(b) AND RULE 10b-5.	12
A. Cuban’s Agreement to Keep Information Confidential Gave Rise to a Duty Not to Trade, and His Undisclosed Trading Was Therefore Deceptive, in Violation of Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5.	13

Table of Contents (cont.)	Page
1. The misappropriation theory of insider trading, as adopted by the Supreme Court, prohibits trading on the basis of material, nonpublic information in breach of a duty to the source of the information.	13
2. Commission Rule 10b5-2(b)(1), by its plain terms, sets forth a duty on Cuban under Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 not to trade because he agreed to maintain the information in confidence.	15
3. Commission Rule 10b5-2(b)(1) embodies a valid interpretation of the deception requirement of Section 10(b) and is entitled to Chevron deference.	16
a. Under Section 10(b), a duty of trust or confidence may arise by agreement.	18
b. An agreement to maintain information in confidence includes an agreement not to trade.	21
4. Even apart from Rule 10b5-2(b)(1), undisclosed trading after agreeing to keep information confidential is deceptive under Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5.	33
B. In Any Event, the Complaint Adequately Alleged That Cuban’s Conduct Was Deceptive Because He Explicitly Agreed Not to Trade and Then Traded Based on the Confidential Information.	35
CONCLUSION	41
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	11
Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11
Carpenter v. United States, 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	24
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10, 16, 17 <u>passim</u>
Compudyne Corp v. Shane, 453 F. Supp. 2d 807 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	27-28
Dearborn Industrial Manufacturing Co., LTD v. Soudronic Finanz AG, 1997 WL 156589 (N.D. Ill. April 1, 1997)	30
Diamond v. Oreamuno, 24 N.Y.2d 494 (N.Y. 1969)	24
El Comite Para El Bienestar de Earlimart v. Warmerdam, 539 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2008)	27
Gonzalez v. Kay, 577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009), <u>petition for cert. filed</u> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3295 (U.S. Oct. 9, 2009) (No. 09-542)	11, 36
Harrington v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co., 563 F.3d 141 (5th Cir. 2009)	11
Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston, 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	34
Langford v. Rite Aid of Alabama, Inc., 231 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2000)	34
National Cable & Telecommunication Association v. Brand X Internet Services, 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	16, 17, 22
North Atlantic Instruments, Inc. v. Haber, 188 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1999)	30

Table of Authorities (cont.)	Page
Northpoint Technology v. FCC, 414 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16-17
Pittston Coal Group v. Sebben, 488 U.S. 105 (1988)	28
Regents of the University of California v. Credit Suisse First Boston, 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)	20
SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	17
SEC v. Cuban, 634 F. Supp. 2d 713 (N.D. Tex. 2009)	3, 7, 8 <u>passim</u>
SEC v. Dorozhko, 574 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
SEC v. Kirch, 263 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	29
SEC v. Kornman, 391 F. Supp. 2d 477 (N.D. Tex. 2005)	28, 29
SEC v. Nothern, 598 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. Mass. 2009)	27
SEC v. Yun, 327 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	26, 27
SEC v. Zandford, 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	17
Stoneridge Investment Partners LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	20
United States v. Carpenter, 791 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1986), <u>aff'd by equally</u> <u>divided court</u> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	34
United States v. Chestman, 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)	25, 26, 34
United States v. Falcone, 257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001)	26

Table of Authorities (cont.)	Page
United States v. O’Hagan, 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	13, 14, 18 <u>passim</u>
United States v. Royer, 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008)	16

STATUTES AND RULES

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, et seq.

Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a)	3, 6
---	------

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b)	3, 6, 7 <u>passim</u>
Section 21(d), 15 U.S.C. 78u(b)	1
Section 21(e), 15 U.S.C. 78u(e)	1
Section 27, 15 U.S.C. 78aa	1

Rules under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.0-1

Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	3, 6, 9 <u>passim</u>
Rule 10b5-2, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-2	8, 15, 32 <u>passim</u>
Rule 10b5-2(b)(1), 17 C.F.R. 240.10b5-2(b)(1)	8, 10, 12 <u>passim</u>
Rule 10b5-2(b)(2), 17 C.F.R. 240.10b5-2(b)(2)	28
Rule 10b5-2(b)(3), 17 C.F.R. 240.10b5-2(b)(3)	28
Regulation FD, 17 C.F.R. § 243.100(b)(ii)	32
28 U.S.C. 1291	1

Table of Authorities (cont.)	Page
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	7
MISCELLANEOUS	
Barbara Bader Aldave, “Misappropriation: A General Theory of Liability for Trading on Nonpublic Information,” 13 Hofstra L. Rev. 101 (1984)	19
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language, Fourth Ed. (Houghton Mifflin 2009)	22
Larry Harris, TRADING AND EXCHANGES: MARKET MICROSTRUCTURE FOR PRACTITIONERS (NY: Oxford University Press 2003)	40
Joel Hasbrouck, “Measuring the Information Content of Stock Trades,” 46 The Journal of Finance 179 (1991)	40
Thomas Lee Hazen, 5 LAW OF SECURITIES REGULATION (6th ed.)	19
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	24
Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading, Adopting Release, 2000 WL 1201556 (Aug. 15, 2000)	32
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary	22
Webster’s New World Dictionary (Wiley Publishing, Inc. 2005)	22
6 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS, § 13:14 (4th ed. 2009)	29
